National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Istamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026

Registrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/ 62 - 7? January 3, 2017
.| Chiel Executive Officer. 2. | Chief Executive Officer,

Faisulabad Electric Supply Company Gujranwala Electric Power Company |.td.
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 565/A. Mode! Town, G.I". Road,
IFaisalabad Gujranwala
3 Chief Executive Officer, 4. | Chief Executive Officer
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Lid. tslamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussamabad, Hyderabad
5. Chief Executive Ofticer, 6. | Chiel Executive Offtcer
| Lahore Electric Supply Company L. i Muttan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
22-A. Queens Road, 1 MLPCO Headquarter,
Lahore B Khanewal Road, Multan '
i 7. | Chief Exceutive Officer. - 8. | Chiet' Executive Officer 5
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Quetta Electric Supply Company '
WAPDA FHouse, Shami Road, Zarghoon Rouad, Quetta
| Sakht Chashma, Peshawar ,
9. | Chief Executive Officer, [0 | Chief Executive Officer
Sukkur Electrie Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company
(SEPCOL) Limited (TESCO)
Admunistration Block. Room No. 213, 1" Floor. WAPDA louse, |
- Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma. Peshawar

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the
Month of November 2010 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (07 pages) regarding
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies Tor the month of
November 20106 atong with its Notification i.e. S.R.O 02(1)/2017 dated 02.01.2017.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers. the Order ol the Honourable Court(s). if any. be kept in mind and ensure compliance
with the Order(s) of the Court(s). whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts
Order the concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the

Honourable Court(s).

Enclosure: As above  (Decision alongwith Notiflcation is “7;2
also available on NEPRA's website) %7',} ‘;‘}
, o3 wl-n
( Syed Safeer Hussuin)
e
Sceretary, Ministry of Water & Power. *A" Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Istamabad.
Secretary, Ministry of Finance, " Block, Pak Sceretariat, Islamabad.
Managing Director. PEPCO. WAPDA Tlouse, Lahare.
Member (Power), WAPDA. WAPDA llouse. Lahore.
Managing Director, NTDC. 414 WAPDA House. Lahore.
Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan. Islamabad.
Chief Exceutive Otticer. Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited
6" Floor. Shahecd-e-Millat Seeretariat, Jinnah Avenue. Blue Area. fslamabad

O ~) O s e Lo D e



o Fuel Charges Adpustment for XWDISCOs
'?lﬂwaf for the month of November 2016

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2016 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with
the mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations
for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the Financial Year 2014-15, the Authority has to
make adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel

charges on a monthly basis.

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs
due to variations in the fuel charges for the month of November 2016, necessary
information as to the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

3. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges
variation is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(4) of the NEPRA Act
as well as on the basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the
Authority in its annual tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOS, vet the
impact of such adjustments, if any, is to be paid by the consumers of electricity,
therefore, the salient features and details of the proposed adjustments in the
approved tariff were published in newspapers on December 19, 2016 and also

uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned.

4. In order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all concerned and to meet the
ends of natural justice, the Authority decided to conduct a public hearing on the
issue on December 27, 2016 at NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (Fast), G-5/1,
Islamabad. The date of hearing was mentioned in the advertisement published in
newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website whereby participation in the

hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any interested person were

invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / affected partiest
/



a2 7, Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
o IBpE for the month of November 2016

5. On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power
Control Center (NPCC), NTDC and media were present; however, no
representative from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPOQO), Sui
Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
(SNGPL), Ministry of Water & Power and Ministry of Finance attended the

hearing despite service of notice.

6. The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking
monthly fuel adjustment and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of
the information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel charge for the month
of November 2016 is Rs.3.7033/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of
Rs.7.3040/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV of the Authority’s determination
pertaining to the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for FY 2014-15. The actual fuel charges for
the month of November 2016 decreased by Rs.3.6007/kWh (Annex-I&II) as

compared to the reference fuel charges.

7. The Authority noted that CPPA-G has worked out the Fuel cost of Nandipur for
the month of November 2016 based on FCC of Rs.10.198/kWh, whereas the
Authority’s approved FCC in respect of Nandipur w.e.f. 31* March 2016 is
Rs.4.9481/kWh. Accordingly, for the instant FCA adjustment of November 2016,
fuel cost of Nandipur of Rs.4.9481/kWh has been used.

8. Similarly in the matter of energy supplied by Guddu (747), the CPPA-G has used
FCC of Rs.5.0629/kWh, whereas the Authority’s approved FCC for Guddu 747 is
Rs4.9461/kWh w.e.f. April 2016. Accordingly, for the instant FCA adjustment of
November 2016. fuel cost of Guddu 747 of Rs.4.9461/kWh has been used.

9. As per details provided by CPPA-G, 14.57 GWh were purchased by XWDISCOs
from small and captive power plants. CPPA-G provided actual details of energy

purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-G, thﬁ

- }/




w . Fuel Charges Adyustment for XWDISCOs
« gy for the monch of November 2016

LI

actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.103.22 million, however, the same works out to
be Rs.102.44 million as per NEPRA approved rates. Accordingly for the instant
adjustment, cost of Rs.102.44 million has been considered on account of fuel cost

compoenent of energy purchased from small and captive power plants.

10.  CPPA-G reported NTDC transmission losses of 83.59 GWh ie. 1.21% during
November 2016, which are lower than the Authority's assessed transmission losses
of 3% as per its determination dated 23.04.2015 for NTDC, notified vide SRO No.
696(1) 2015 dated 23.07.2015. Accordingly, for calculation of FCA for November
2016, actual losses of 83.59 GWh i.e. 1.21%, being lower than the Authority
assessed losses, have been taken into account for the purpose of current

adjustment.

11, The Authority. after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed
and assessed a decrease of Rs.3.6084/kWh in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of November 2016 as

per the following details:

Actual Fuel Chéfges (Jompciarﬁreﬁtﬂ for November 2016

Rs. 3.6956/kWh

Corresponding Reterence Fuel Charges Cﬁlnponent Rs. 7.3040/kWh
{ Fuel Price Variation for the month of November 2016-Decrease (Rs.3.6084/kWh)

12. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as

referred to in Para 11 above:

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers,
domestic consumers consuming up-to 300 units and Agriculture Consumers of
all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustinent on account
of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of

Use (TolU) meters irrespective of their consumption level.

!

()




o Fuel Charges Adyusemene for XW/OISCOy
tinggfa;é’f for the month of November 2016

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to

the consumers in the month of Navember 2016.

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of November

2016 in the billing month of January 2017.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall
keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding

this order.

AUTHORITY

>
///\\/—--‘Mﬁ},w Jo

Maj (R) Haroon Rashid
Member

/

N

Him;v“at Ullah Kban MR) Tariq Saddozai

Chairman




A«NNC—x-I

GRS TRAL POWER PURCHASING AGELIGY [ICPRA;

Ty 2ronamament ener (Reawis nagl

Mooy

Tatal
' FCC JCAM | EZnargy Zost .
3 ne Jower Prosucur Fuer | £nergy XAh Rs. Rs {Rs.} !
ryrted K
HAPGL e . 2.753,085.347 : 300,556,314 300,568,314
Jagtar paer 1,610,210 . 3,297,200 3,217,200
o penure ryder 4,770,720 1,353,655 1,358,655
o [otamanan ss 1 - 14,700,000 . 7.424.750 7422750
A P i past 54,360,000 . 18,086,124 18,086,124
et Tatat Toie s 2,842,526,877 130,684,043 330,854,041
Ea-WAPDA GENCOs
GENCO.I - "
Lamsnon Bt | RO 49,132,500 402,767,215 | 3804756
Uﬂl; 1 o GCas V 7 ) ! B -
Lamsnors Hioon 2 w0 vone 43,060,518 _349_,375,19777’ 3,83,098
uni 24| g 114,260,381 59,712,309 10,568,147
Samancre G ¢ ' o ) o
P Gan 196.50 54,085,000 118,708,821 5,002,363 424708384
SAMEN LT Shack 4 JCPTY R ? 3
o g Gax 1700 E o,
Prav Adjustrbeni - ’ .- | bl
Jamshoro Tatal 4 50 2,530,000 | 2222.564,237 23,759,858 | 2,248.921,095
GENCO-0
Central Bioch RFG ’ B . : - 0
Sudou oc 1113 s e | 88442872 433735184 4,784,610 638,518,804
: Contral Bocr ; sas ) 103,774,387 701.483.724 7,150,085 708,833,779
Guacu T 51 Gax BB460.307 | 594,156,708 476,915 898,873,621
Centrar Blocs : HE rai 42,212,384 342,400,974 2,908,433 345,318,407
Guna 747 Gas 747 332,000,000 | 1,581,388,695 | 99,563,580 1,780,952,276
Cantea Totan §15,999.900 |  4.052,174,294 [ 199,123,594 | 4,172,297,388
- |GENCO- }
Norhern Bio Ak 22420 55,597,965 883,170,128 | 10,712,148 693,882,274
Hortharn Biocs - e 27000 83,479,652 863,018,803 | 13,632,227 376,651,030
Nortnern Biocy 3 ak W0 66 " Tis15.268) 15,592,037 IRTTRYEN 5776130
Nandipu; AFu 4t g 2,541,266 25,518,689 | 1,269,184 17,305,872
50 N H
[ 1373 % 151,903,616 |  1.666.413.580 25,549,416 1,591,962,996
 JGENCO v
Com 120 0
Tustol 2120 . S -
. }GENCO.Y s
[ 425 00 ‘ -
Fos Toui 538154 1,019,632,516  7842,149,119,  188032867|  8,010,181,578
3 |IPPa i
Vot Zads Biocr - ars 25 85,905.050 598,711,374 39,266,591 635,977,985
Rins 26,608,725 174.174,85a 5,985,351 181,180,245
*ot Agow Brocs T REs W 38,043,226 | 287,968,364 warrera | T 3zadsem
RLNL i 12,381,000 89,226,878 3,818,228 93,042,907
KAPCO Toral 1.336.00 162,478,000 | 1,148,087,901 74,585,844 1,222,527,745
2 {Hup DT REC ‘.200:u0 413,7’?9&?? JWZA!_ESI 72,451,112
2 | Koo Enocy are 12490 15,634,000 5983%,997 | 21,069,173
o aese w0 350,00/ '59,258,000 527,066,565 | 10,036,519 531,093,084
5 |Pax Gen Power Laniien " arn 348,60 '7",7!'}0 'sul'i‘su‘s : i,srfa 7577.79710
£ S;’\Aﬂw"'\ Prawe: “RFD 110.47 . ’ W’v ‘ ) . - -
- |Hetroutian Sas zas| 53,438,963 316,845,599 | 31,898,615 348,844,514
« TFau) Kasirwnta " sas 15120 58,258,580 4 585 ' 14039612 481,850,147
s |Rousen ALNG 385,00 239925455 | 1.662,374.058 66,747,262 4,128,122,221
101 | Sabs Powe- WO 125,56 12,930,471 13,558,309 2,191,783 115,750,892
17 |Jepan Pownr N RFT; YD’?’UD o . - o -
s Juen Gar 55125 349,085,000 347,023,589 22,384,080 1,029,107 649
- [aneen Gas 2742 20,786,050 138,004,380 | 14,163,814 152,167,994
T . . 21 144,378,100 19220 | 45.810.771 723,729,999
C3 DY t— RLNG 10.00 7,332,578 060,139 3727148 ]
¢ |Chastma Nunsear Nuet 100.00 204,384,000 257,969,872
©+ [Chasnma Sucrmar b Nuet 315.00 133,416,000 Taz861,728
¢ |Tavanr van import T 35,020,978 372,272,996 o 372,272,996
Totat- ¢ 888.19 1,942,566,883 | 10,398,882,079 J 469,166,817 | 10,868,048,896

7} M




; _ Totat i
i =CO WG AN Znergy Cost
5 e RPower Yrogucar Enerqy <AN R3 Rs. RS
+ [anzen-or 53,360,245 182,269,545 5,535,395 543,305,441
2 |atias 2oue 70,303,152 550,296,353 54,605,309 614,901,752
5 |rshar Power AFG 81,818,023 | 452,082,085 57,050,008 510,002,073
T Gas 25,066,337 | 143,669,118 9453270 | 153,122,388
< |onen Sas 43.843 542 265.963,603 5,196,773 274,450,178
—37 . ) . : ;7 ) N d
2 |misnat Sranar Gay 198 72 73,952,330 | 549,132,939 68,087 310 | 817,220,848
© [sat powar 1 203 33 44,548,507 271,987,165 8.221.248 280,208,414
s o T
2 fengro Eaury, 2288 150,091,551 906,909,757 19,031,910 954,944,657
. R . ) ’ o
o [sannie Pows: 20017 16,852,889 215,316,115 | 14,053,987 248,368,202
3 | ubea worcwa 21142 30,744,567 806,373,726 | 75,358,331 877,332,087
- JLivery eowe: 196 14 55,582,719 485,457 473 §7.513.439 | 52975912
2 [raumers 199.24 78,077 522,340 { 23,685 'ss'afsg's
. - ! o
I . 180.75 243451534 | 1.190.628,951 53,242,250 1,251,871.801
‘4 Zagasse 2638 77 13865708 82,947 391 | 8.384,356 89,391,747
" Sagasse | 2535 12.947.850 77,456,628 5,943,852 81,399 661
-5 Sagasse 26 01 4,918,200 28,408,691 | 2,256,536 31,666,227 |
R Hagasse sze0| 2485170 145,159,100 1,137,713 156,298,813
towl e 1.023,989.384 | 6,439,572, 861 559,988,984 7.43.461,045
tP.s Torai - 614 2,966.555,267 |  16,382,454.140  1.029.055801 | 17.911.509,541
a Clhers
[ L — o 2603 135,200} [301,900)‘; 12.412) 303,412
2 |zorn Hing LE A 4,153,080 | 16,718 16,718
3 [reces Wing 15 8 3,004,550 '
a JroF wing PR ' 4,137,300 ! - -
¢ {Founaaton s | 6,256,510 i - B
6 {Saphre Wing Powe: Hing 4,528,160 o
T ;«oLn;u'Enuv,;v Lin Wik B A,Stz,Z?ﬂ
3 Dratro wins irwas Hima 4,936,010 )
v pou ANmad A e vhng 4,478,310 -
10 ﬁastaz VIR nwe e 4.250,380
11 [Tenags Ganeas #uneg 3.247.879 : .
12 [Tasai Wina Hira 0 3,066,480 : -
13 |Gl Bzain Soia Back sor 11.313,380 T 2resasez 27.984.802
14 [appaitc sotar =aon Sotar ) 11,425,190 28.261.350 28,261,350
Bt Grewr £rnergy Sovar 1o 11,430,569 28,274,633 28,274,633
15 [Crost Srery sour s 41,172,910 o 27637310 ‘27,637,310
11 |seps Mo 265 30 14,570,883 103,229,011 . 193,229,031
biners rorar 121347 106, 548,023 102,928,031 12,172,401 215,100,432
"m.ul a0 6935262687 |  24,827,511.281 | 1619915113 |  28,467,446,394
mmary
1 Fyaw 2,642,526,877 119,654,043 330,654,843
2 C;a< i ’ ! - [+
3 [wso R o]
4 £0 345009501 | 11933995779 599,496,352 |  11.632.672.130
5 6aj ) 1.925,576,628 jg,qqs@}ﬂzﬁﬁ ‘ 499,612,248 11,£9§i§a:§§i
5 RUNG 286,147,756 | 1374836671 . 81,275,989 2,086,112,660
5 Nuciear 338,400,600 400,531,601 1 ) 408,531,501
7 [P 15,020,978 172.272,99 | . " 372.272.998
8 hino P 16,670,290 : w718 | 16,718
9 Solar 45,342,050 i 112,158,008 112,168,095
10 |Bagasse 55,994,920 334,972,810 25,701,868 360,674,478
1 Mizea 14,570,683 103,228,091 . 183,229,031
Tow For T manm 0.935,263,683 | 24.827.531,261 ]  1,639.916113 | 26 467 445,394
Prav. Adjusiman: §33812734 ¢ 5.222.754 89,034,958
Gean Towr 5.935,263,683 |  25,51.344,816 | 1,645137,366 |  27,166,481.387

Energy Sale Price

Energy Cost [Rs.)

Cest not chargabe to 0ISCOs 1Rs .

25.511.344,018

180,931.823;

1,845,137 366

27,156,481,382

180,331,823

EPP (Chargable) (Rs.) 25330412,193)  1,645,137,066|  28,075,543,553
Energy 500 (KWh} 839,926,973 |  6,833,928,973 8,839,928,973
Avg. Rate (Rs./KWn) 3.703315 0.240520 3.943835

4
L~

"

i
/\.:}"’
/ E




ACTUAL ANNEX-II
Source Wise Generation
NOVEMBER 2015 NOVEMBER 2016
Sources Actual Reference Actual
GWh % GWh % GWh %
Hydel 2,302.36 34.25% 2,508.73 33.61% 2,842.53 40.99%
Coal 6.58 0.10% 6.14 0.08% - 0.00%
HSD 28.40 0.42% 125.53 1.68% - 0.00%
RFO 1,856.25 27.61% 2,527.66 33.86% 1,345.02 19.39%
Gas/ RING 2,188.00 32.55% 1,799.92 24.11% 2,211.72 31.89%
RING 0.00% 0.00% - 0.00%
Nuclear 219.16 3.26% 361.78 4.85% 338.40 4. 88%
Import fran 34 45 0.51% 34.40 0.46% 35.02 0.50%
Mixed 12.26 0.18% 86.18 1.15% 14.57 0.21%
Wind 45.74 0.68% 12.64 0.17% 46.67 0.67%
Baggasse 18.49 0.28% 1.0 0.03% 55.99 0.81%
Solar 10.45 0.16% - 0.00% 45.34 0.65%
Total 6,722.13 100.00% 7,464.86 100.00% 6,935.26 100.00%
Sale ta IPPs {7.83) -0.12% 0.00% (11.75) -0.17%
I'rapsetesson L osses (173.98) -2.59% (223.95) -3.00% (83.59) -1.21%
4( ;l‘é‘e‘r‘fva';éﬁ\ 654030 | 97.30%|  7,240.92|  97.00%  6839.93 98.63%
A
w / NEPRA \F Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
I\ AUTHORITY j= NOVEMBER 2015 NOVEMBER 2016
X Actual Reference Actual
MIlns. Rs. Rs./kWh MIns. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh
Hydel - - - - - -
Coal 29.59 4.4998 22.17 36118
HSD 354 .47 12.4810 2,429.28 19.3522 -
RFO 13,795.31 7.4318 36,339.88 15.5638 11,033.02 8.2029
Gas/RLNG 12,563.36 5.7511 9,366.86 5.2040 12,584 5.6895
RLNG - - - -
Nuclear 246.56 1.1250 478.33 1.3221 400.53 1.1836
Import Tran 361.77 10.5000 362.95 10.550 372.27 10.6300
Mixed 90.76 7.4035 877.29 10.18005 103.23 7.0847
Wind - - - - - -
Baggasse 68.93 3.7288 10.9472 5.7702 334.97 5.9822
Solar - - - - -
Total 27,530.74 4.0955 52,887.69 7.0849 24,827.53 3.5799
Supplemental Charges 6,838.49 1.0173 - 683.81 0.0986
Sale to [PPs (1092131 (13.9120) - (180.93) (15.3994)
Grand Total 34,26(.03 5.0966 52,887.69 7.0849 25,330.41 3.6524
‘Transmission Losses 0.1417 0.2191 0.0509
Net Total 34,2¢0.03 5.2383 52,887.69 7.3040 25,330.41

‘;L

3.70@
1




To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-I1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

et

e

b

NOTIFICATION
Islamabad, the January 2, 2017
S.R.O. (D/2017: - Pursvant w0 Scetton 31(3) of the Regulation of Generation,

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution ol Llecwric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the
approved turift on account of variation in fuel charges for the month of November 2016 in respect
ol EX-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWIDISCOs):

" Actual Fuel Charges Component for November 2016 Rs. 3.6956/kWh

‘ Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Conzp_oncm Rs. 7.3040/kWh |
| Fuel Price Variation for the month of November 2016 - (Rs. 3.6084/kWh)
(Decerease)

Noter The Authority has reviewed and assessed a decrease ol tRs. 3.6084kWh) inthe applicable tantl for XWDISCOs
on account o varntion i the fuel charges fur the month of November 2010 us per the above detalls.

2. The above adjustiment 4 decrease of (Rs.3.0084/k Wh) shall be applicable to all the consumer
categories except lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming upto 300 units and
agriculture consumiers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on
account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of Use (TolJ)
meters irespective of their consumption level,

3. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers® bills on the basis of
units bilted to the consumers i the month of November 2010 by the XAWDISCOs. XWDISCGOs
shall refiect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of November 2016 in the bitling month of
January 2017,

= While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstunding this order.
———
A _
Tt
N

_ (Sycd Safeer Hussain)
)

Registrar




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

